

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 421 OF 2009
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1315 OF 2009
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1618 OF 2009**

M/s. Hadreshwar Packaging ... Appellant/Applicant
Private Ltd. Through its
MD Shri Jagdish D. Mehta

Vs.

Maharashtra State Financial ... Respondents
Corp. Daman

Mr. Sunny Udasi a/w. Ms. Shweta R. Rathod i/b. Elixir Legal
Services for the Appellant/Applicant.

Ms. Archana Sapkale for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 14th JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 submits that the earlier Advocate who had filed appearance is not appearing for respondent no. 2 and has refused to give no objection to her. She therefore seeks leave to file her vakalatnama since the earlier Advocate i.e. Mr. Anurag Jain is not appearing in the appeal.

2. Mr. Jain has not appeared on the earlier dates. Even today, he is absent. Ms. Archana Sapkale is permitted to file vakalatnama in the matter without No objection of Mr. Anurag Jain. Registry shall accept the vakalatnama of Ms. Archana Sapkale.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to take steps against respondent no.1. At his request, stand over to 11th February 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]